
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 29 September 2021 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, SP10 
3AJ 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Tasker Andover Romans 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2021



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 29 September 2021 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 18 August 2021 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: None 
 

 

7   Test Valley Local Development Scheme (2021) 
 

5 - 35 

 Planning  
To review the timetable and scope for preparing the next 
Local Plan and consider the consequent proposal to 
update the Local Development Scheme. 
 

 

8   Corporate Financial Monitoring (4 months) 
 

36 - 59 

 Finance 
To review the Council’s revenue spending for the first four 
months of the 2021/22 financial year. 
 

 

9   Strategy and Innovation and Elections Establishment 
 

60 - 65 

 Finance 
To consider staff resource levels across two Services and 
requests for additional staffing to be approved. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2021



 
 

10   Andover Masterplan - Cultural regeneration, 
meanwhile events and activities 
 

66 - 104 

 Community and Leisure 
To allocate resources for the creation of an extensive and 
diverse programme of events, activities and meanwhile 
(temporary) use of spaces in and around the town. 
 

 

11   Exclusion of the Public 
 

105 - 106 

 The following Annex is confidential. 
 

 

12   Andover Masterplan - Cultural regeneration, 
meanwhile events and activities 
 

107 - 108 

 Confidential Annex in relation to agenda item 10. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2021



 Test Valley Local Development Scheme (2021) 

 
 
Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Test Valley Local Development Scheme (2021), as Annexed to 
the report, be approved. 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make 
changes of a minor nature to the Test Valley Local Development Scheme 
(2021) prior to publication.   

 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of this report is to outline the scope for preparing the Local Plan 
and seek approval to amend the Local Development Scheme to reflect the 
amended timetable. 

 
1 Introduction  

1.1 The Local Plan is a key policy document of the Council, s
[...]
cheduled for 2024 Q4 

 Adoption scheduled for 2025 Q3 

6.3 The recommended timescale for the Local Plan is reaslistic and enables the 
Council to balance a number of factors. A two stage approach to our 
Regulation 18 stage provides the opportunity to present a stepped approach 
to proposals with strategic matters proposed at Stage 1 which can be refined 
and updated as part of a full Regulation 18 document at Stage 2. This 
approach and timescale enables an iterative plan making process to be 
undertaken, which will ensure an evidence led approach along with ensuring 
engagement and consultation outcomes can be considered and reflected in 
the Local Plan. This two step approach will provide some flexibility to 
appropriately consider and take account of evidenced impacts from Brexit and 
COVID pandemic which can be reflected in the Local Plan. 

  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2021

Page 9



 

6.4 In addition, and as mentioned above, the Government is proposing a new 
Planning Bill however the resulting changes to national legislation and any 
transitional arrangements set out between the current and new system are 
likely to have implications. The proposed timescale enables a degree of 
flexibility for changes to be considered and to consider future proofing the 
Local Plan to enable longevity however, as explained above, this impact is 
wholly dependent on the scale and timescale of the national changes taken 
forward.  

6.5 Overall the proposed timescale provides a balance between making positive 
progress in a timely manner whilst ensuring an iterative plan making process 
can be undertaken with a degree of flexibility to enable the management of 
risks. 

6.6 There are risks attached to extending the local plan timescale.  The National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (para.11) sets out that where the most 
important policies for determining planning applications are out of date a 
‘presumption in favour of sustainable development’ applies.  As the local plan 
ages and fresh guidance/new case law is produced there may be increased 
challenge from applicants/developers that the policies are out of date.  This 
risk will remain until the Local Plan is Adopted.  To reduce this risk, and as 
explained above, the Council has undertaken a five year review of the 
adopted Local Plan to ensure that policies remain relevant.  This review was 
undertaken using the PAS Toolkit and was approved on 10th March by 
Cabinet.    

Alternative Timescales 

6.7 Alternative timescales could be undertaken for the Local Plan for both a 
quicker and slower timescale. 

6.8 A quicker timescale would not enable an iterative plan making process to be 
undertaken and thus not enable an evidence led approach and for 
consultation outcomes to be appropriately considered and reflected.  This 
presents a risk of significant objections being received to the Local Plan. In 
addition, there would be a minimal degree of flexibility within the timescale to 
manage risks and change. However it could enable the Council to progress a 
Local Plan that is nearer to meeting the Government’s target of having an up 
to date Local Plan by 2023, but given an iterative plan making process won’t 
be undertaken and subsequent level of objection, there is a risk the Plan 
would not be able to be progressed quickly through Examination and 
therefore there is the risk that Adoption of the Plan would be delayed. 

6.9 A slower timescale would enable an iterative plan making process to be 
undertaken and provide sufficient time for an evidence led approach and 
consultation outcomes to be appropriately considered and reflected. It would 
also provide flexibility within the timescale to enable risks and change to be 
managed. However this would be contrary to Government guidance in terms 
of continuing to make positive plan progress and we would be further away 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2021

Page 10



from achievi
[...]
al Development Scheme is required under Section 15, Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by Localism Act 2011) and 
should be kept up to date.   

10 Equality Issues 

10.1 An EQIA is not needed because the issues covered have previously been 
considered by Councillors at Cabinet.   

11 Other Issues 

11.1 Community Safety – N/A 

11.2 Environmental Health Issues – N/A 

11.3 Sustainability and Addressing a Changing Climate – Sustainability is a 
fundamental element of the planning system and is incorporated within any 
future planning decision.  In addition the Council is required to undertake a 
Sustainability Appraisal on the proposals within the Local Plan to ensure 
sustainability is embedded within the Local Plan. Both mitigation of the impact 
of development on climate change, and adaption to the impacts of climate 
change, will be issues which the Local Plan will seek to take into account, as 
well as responding to the declared climate emergency.   

11.4 Property Issues – N/A 

11.5 Wards/Communities Affected - All 

12 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 

12.1 The report outlines the reasons for reviewing the scope and timetable for the 
the Local Plan.  In light of these, it proposes a revised timetable to be 
reflected within an updated Local Development Scheme along with any other 
relevant updates required to the Local Development Scheme.   

  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2021

Page 13



 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Test Valley Borough Local Plan 2016 

Test Valley Gypsy and Traveller DPD (Regulation 18 consultation draft) 2015 

Test Valley Local Development Scheme, updated 2020 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 File Ref: pp1 

(Portfolio: Planning) Councillor Adams-King 

Officer: C
[...]
ector appointed to examine in public 
the Development Plan Documents  . 
 
The Regulations: This relates to the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Development) (England) Regulations 2004 as amended. 
 
Windfall: Windfall sites are those sources of housing land supply which have not 
been specifically identified but are likely to be brought forward 
 
  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2021

Page 19



5 
 

1  Introduction 
  
1.1  The Council is required to prepare and publish a Local Development Scheme 

(LDS) and to keep it under review. The LDS sets out the approach and 
timetable the Council will follow in the preparation and adoption of planning 
policy documents.. 

  
1.2  This LDS has been approved by the Council on the XXXX. The Council 

brought this new LDS into effect from this date. 
  
1.3  Copies of the document can be obtained from the Planning Policy and 

Economic Development Service at the address below. It is also available on 
the Council’s website: 
https://testvalley.gov.uk/planning-and-building/planningpolicy/lds  

1.4  If you have any queries please contact the Planning Policy and Economic 
Development Service on 01264 368000, email 
planningpolicy@testvalley.gov.uk or write to: 
 
Planning Policy and Economic Development Service  
Test Valley Borough Council  
Beech Hurst 
Weyhill Road 
Andover 
Hampshire 
SP10 3AJ 
 

2  Background 
  
2.1  The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 established a framework 

for the preparation of planning policy documents on which the development 
management decisions of the Council would be based. 
 

2.2  The Act (as amended by Section 111 of the Localism Act 2011) states that a 
Local Development Scheme (LDS) must specify: 

 Development Plan Documents (DPDs)1; 

 The subject matter and geographical area to which each development 
plan document relates; 

 Which Development Plan Documents, if any, are to be prepared jointly 
with one or more other local planning authorities; 

[...]
thinkandovertowncentre 
18

 https://www.testvalley.gov.uk/planning-and-building/planningpolicy/south-of-romsey-town-centre-
masterplan 
19

 https://www.romseyfuture.org.uk/the-masterplan 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2021

Page 35

https://www.testvalley.gov.uk/planning-and-building/planningpolicy/planning-policy-guidance
https://wwww/thinkandovertowncentre
https://www.testvalley.gov.uk/planning-and-building/planningpolicy/south-of-romsey-town-centre-masterplan
https://www.testvalley.gov.uk/planning-and-building/planningpolicy/south-of-romsey-town-centre-masterplan
https://www.romseyfuture.org.uk/the-masterplan


 Corporate Financial Monitoring 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the financial position for each Portfolio and the key revenue areas 
contained in the Annex to the report be noted. 
 

SUMMARY: 

 This report reviews the Council’s revenue spending for the first four months of 
the 2021/22 financial year. 

 It also examines the main differences between the original estimate for 2021/22 
and actual spend to 31st July 2021 and provides explanations for significant 
variances. 

 Overall, net expenditure to 31st July 2021 was £460,000 lower than budgeted at 
this stage of the year. This favourable variance comprises additional income and 
savings of £434,000 due to service related expenditure and £26,000 more 
income from the Council’s investing and borrowing activities. 

 
1 Introduction 

1.1 As part of responsible financial stewardship, it is recommended that the 
financial performance of the Council should be reviewed regularly.  

1.2 Revenue budget monitoring is carried out every month for all Services and 
presented to Cabinet regularly throughout the year. 

1.3 This report examines the income and expenditure of each portfolio over the 
first four months of the year. The Annex shows the financial summaries of 
each portfolio to 31st July 2021 together with an explanation of any signific
[...]
agement 
approach does not need to be applied. 

6 Resource Implications 

6.1 A favourable variance of £460,000 in the first four months of the year has 
been identified in this report. There is a mixture of adverse and favourable 
variances across the portfolios and these will continue to be monitored and 
reviewed as part of the Budget process.   

7 Equality Issues  

7.1 This report is for information purposes, so the Council’s EQIA process does 
not need to be applied. 

8 Other Issues 

8.1 There are no other issues to consider. 

9 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

9.1 Overall, net expenditure is £460,000 lower than forecast at 31st July. There 
are a number of areas with large variances between the profiled budget and 
the actual income / expenditure to date.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2021

Page 39



9.2 The report does not make any recommendations for changes to budgets at 
this stage in the year and therefore the recommendation is that the current 
budget position be noted. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

 

 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

 

No of Annexes: 1 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Finance) Councillor Flood  

Officer: Jenni Carter Ext: 8236 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 29 September 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2021

Page 40



ANNEX

Updated Profiled Actual Adverse /

TOTAL EXPENDITURE Estimate Estimate Expenditure (Favourable)

2021/22 to 31/07/21 to 31/07/21 Variance

£ £ £ £

Leader & Corporate Management Portfolio 1,976,325 584,788 579,769 (5,019)

Deputy Leader & Planning Portfolio 1,448,216 511,184 489,365 (21,819)

Community & Leisure Portfolio 2,254,277 865,038 788,446 (76,592)

Corporate Portfolio 3,625,381 1,351,781 1,227,255 (124,526)

Economic Development & Tourism
[...]
Income from 

Property Purchases
(2,146) (530) (488) 42 

This includes the rental income for investment properties that have

been purchased recently and is expected to return a yield of 6.9% in 

the year on an investment of £31.1m.

Land Charges Income (184) (65) (102) (37) This is income from Local Land Charge Search Fees.

Leisure Income (220) (72) (92) (20)
This includes all income from Community & Leisure services

including indoor and outdoor leisure facilities, The Lights and

cemeteries.

(12,488) (2,665) (2,751) (86)

Total 8,426 4,203 3,854 (349)

KEY FINANCIAL AREAS
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - C

abinet - 29 S
eptem

ber 2021

P
age 58



ANNEX

£ 000

Profiled  Estimate to 31 July 2021 4,203 

Actual Spend to 31 July 2021 3,854 

Favourable Variance to 31 July 2021 (349)

Staff Costs

Staff costs are lower than anticipated at this point in the year, mainly due to vacancies (263)

Income

Investment income is higher than budgeted due to a better than budgeted average rate of

return

(26)

Building control income is higher than estimated in the year to date (24)

Car parking income is lower than estimated in the year to date 29 

Land Charges income has increased due to the stamp duty exemption (37)

Income across the Community & Leisure service is higher than anticipated (20)

Sundry variance (8)

(349)

PORTFOLIO FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION

KEY AREAS OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

EXPLANATION OF KEY VARIANCES

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2021

Page 59



 Service Resources – Strategy & Innovation and Legal 
& Democratic Services 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the following changes be made to the Council’s Establishment. 

 A Project Support Officer post, in the Strategy & Innovation Service, 
be created for a two-year period 

 That the vacant Electoral Services Assistant post (50823967) be 
increased from 18.5 hours to 37 hours per week on a permanent 
basis 

2. That the funding for the posts be approved, as set out in section 7 of the 
report.  

 

SUMMARY:  

 The report explains the need and sets out proposals for increased resource 
requirement across two service areas. 

o Projects & Innovation Team – Strategy & Innovation Service 
o Elections Team – Legal & Democratic Service 

 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 This report brings forward proposals for additional resources within the 
Strategy & Innovation Service and the Legal & Democratic Service.  

2 Background  

2.1 The Council has an approved Establishment which sets out the operational 
Service structure, including all posts’ grades and hours. 

2.2 There are several factors that may require growth to the Establishment to be 
considered, including for example; changing legislative requirements; 
increases to the borough’s population; or customer demand / expectations.  

2.3 In many cases, Services can accommodate these additional pressures by 
managing their overall resource envelope. However, occasionally it is 
necessary to seek additional resources to meet these new needs.  

2.4 This report sets out a proposal to increase the Establishment in two Services 
as follows: 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2021

Page 60

ITEM 9



 Creation of a two-year fixed-term project officer post within the Strategy & 
Innovation Service. 

 Increasing a current 0.5 FTE Electoral Assistant Post to a full-time role 
within the Elections Team on a permanent basis. 

Strategy & Innovation 

2.5 This proposal is for the creation of a new temporary project officer, to be 
funded for a period of two years, in the Strategy and Innovation service. 

2.6 There are currently two corporate Project Manager roles at Test Valley 
Borough Council. These roles have been in place since 2016 and became 
part of the Innovations & Projects team when the Strategy & Innovation 
service was formed in November 2020. The roles provide professional project 
management services across the organisation, delivering projects which 
enable the Council to meet its corporate priorities. These projects range in 
complexity and scale from internal business changes such as a new sports 
pitch booking system to large public facing projects such as the Town Mills 
Riverside Park.  The team have established a positive reputation within the 
business and the value they add to projects has been recognised. The range 
of projects that they manage has grown in complexity and diversity over the 
past five years. 

2.7 The demand for project management within the organisation is growing as key 
strategic programmes and projects come forward, such as the Climate 
Emergency, the Waste Strategy and our internal new ways of working 
programme. Each of these encompass significant areas of work to be 
delivered over the next two years to challenging timescales. To ensure the 
success of these programs, it is imperative to utilise the skills and disciplines 
of the project managers to draw the appropriate resources together from 
across the Council and recognise the interdependencies of each.   

2.8 To maximise the effectiveness of our project managers and to support the 
organisation on its modernisation journey, a need has been identified for an 
additional temporary resource which will underpin the capacity of the 
Innovation and Projects team to support the major projects it is working on. 
Introducing a Project Officer into the team will release capacity for the Project 
Managers, enabling them to dedicate more time and effort to the more 
complex tasks for corporate strategic projects whilst we also continue to meet 
the demand to support and progress smaller internal business change 
projects. 

2.9 The proposed post of Project Officer will assist in the management of a range 
of projects within the Council and support business change within the 
organisation. The post-holder will undertake standard project management 
activities including the organisation of project boards and teams, identifying 
risks, issues and opportunities whilst supporting the wider organisation 
modernisation agenda. They will play an active role in supporting the Project 
Managers with the complex projects previously mentioned, positively 
impacting the team’s ability to deliver to a consistently high standard. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2021

Page 61



 

2.10 The Project Officer role has been evaluated through the HAY grading process 
as a grade 6 post. The following costs have been provided on the assumption 
that appointment to the role would be at at no higher than point 2 in the grade, 
with a progression to point 3 in year two. 

 

Year one cost  £33,914 

Year two cost  £35,510 

Total cost over two year period £69,424 

2.11 As this post is about creating capacity to enable the Council to complete 
projects and deliver on its priorities, the Head of Finance and Revenues has 
recommended that the cost be met from the Capacity Building Reserve. 

Legal & Democratic Service 

2.12 The current Electoral Services Team comprises 3 full-time equivalent posts.  
Two are full-time posts; Electoral Services Manager and Electoral Services 
Officer and two are part-time (0.5FTE) Electoral Services Assistants.  

2.13 The proposal is to increase one of the Electoral Service Assistant posts from 
part-time (0.5FTE) to full-time (1 FTE). 

2.14 The structure of the Elections team has remained unchanged for the last 
seven years. During that time the volume and complexity of work has steadily 
increased, including the introduction of Individual Electoral registration, 
canvass reform, enhanced emphasis on maintaining the accuracy of the 
Register, additional reporting and greater scrutiny on the delivery of elections. 

2.15 In addition to this, the additional work which will be presented by the Elections 
Bill, when enacted, is significant.  This includes: 

 Requiring voters to show ID at polling stations before a ballot paper is
[...]
g 

Net Cost 
£ 

Project Support Officer   Temp 35,510 

Electoral Services Assistant Ongoing 14,830 

Total  50,340 

7.2 It is recommended that the temporary Project Support Officer requirement be 
met from a draw from the Capacity Building Reserve. The two-year 
requirement is estimated to be £69,424. The current unallocated balance on 
the reserve is £229,600. 

7.3 As the Electoral Services post is a permanent change, it is not appropriate to 
use reserves to fund it and this will therefore amount to budget growth. It is 
expected that there will be sufficient revenue savings in the current year to 
meet the part-year costs. However, this will add a budget pressure of £14,830 
to the budget gap for 2022/23.  

8 Legal Implications  

8.1 There are no legal implications arising from the recommended option. 

9 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

9.1 The report identifies two Service areas where additional resources have been 
identified as necessary as a result of legislative changes or to assist in the 
delivery of Corporate Plan objectives.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2021

Page 64



9.2 It is recommended that the additional resources, as set out in the report, be 
approved.  

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

 

 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref:  

(Portfolio: Finance) Councillor Maureen Flood 

Officer: Carl Whatley Ext: 8540 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 29 September 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2021

Page 65



 Andover Masterplan – Cultural regeneration, 
meanwhile events and activities 

 
 
Report of the Community and Leisure Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the temporary curation and management of a programme of 
meanwhile events and activities (as set out in section 6.3 of the report) 
be approved. 

2. That the necessary resource allocation of £90,141 be approved (as set 
out in section 8 and confidential Annex 2 to the report) and the new 
posts be created for a period of 18 months. 

3. The Head of the Community and Leisure Service in consultation with the 
Community and Leisure Portfolio Holder be delegated authority to agree 
the detail and content of the programme. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 As we move from various states of lockdown during the height of the pandemic, 
toward ‘recovery,’ Andover is set to embrace a new era. 

 Following the adoption of the Masterplan, the establishment of pop-up Markets, 
events and activities for Summer 2021 (as restrictions ease), and the 
commencement of the Place Branding project - now is a critical time to create a 
positive noise around Andover.  This will help encourage consumer confidence 
and interest in returning to, using and enjoying their town.  It is hoped this will 
also create momentum to move forward with the regeneration plans for the town 
over the next decade or so. 

 The proposal is to curate, programme, market and manage an extensive and 
diverse series of events, activities and meanwhile (temporary) use of spaces, in 
and around the town.  This will complement the Masterplan and Place Branding 
project to help promote Andover to a range of audiences.  It will spark a buzz 
around the town, and get the town talked about further afield and in the 
regeneration sector. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 Discussion about ‘meanwhile use’ opportunities started pre-lockdown, and 
now, as part of encouraging confidence to return to town centres, this 
proposal is intended to support economic recovery, and encourage a broad 
range of people to return, or to start to think about if and how they might use 
their town, now and in the future. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2021

Page 66

ITEM 10



1.2 At its meeting of 18 August 2021 (minute 139 r
[...]
GE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2021

Page 106


	Agenda
	7 Test Valley Local Development Scheme (2021)
	Text1
	Test Valley LDS - Annex

	8 Corporate Financial Monitoring (4 months)
	Text1
	Corporate Financial Monitoring - Annex

	9 Strategy and Innovation and Elections Establishment
	Text1

	10 Andover Masterplan - Cultural regeneration, meanwhile events and activities
	Text1
	Andover Masterplan - Annex 1

	11 Exclusion of the Public



Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2021 

 

139 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, SP10 3AJ 
on 29 September 2021 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor M Flood 
Councillor I Jeffrey 
 

Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor T Tasker 

 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor D Baverstock 
 

 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Drew 
 

213   Public Participation 
 

No members of the public had registered to speak. 
 

214   Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

215   Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

216   Minutes of the meeting held on 18 August 2021 
 

Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 August 2021 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 

 

217   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
None 

 
There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 29 September 2021 

 
 

 
140 

 

218   Test Valley Local Development Scheme (2021) 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which set out 
the scope for preparing the Local Plan and amendments to the Local Development 
Scheme to reflect the amended timetable. 
 
The revised timetable for the Local Plan would enable the Council to take an 
evidence led approach, taking into account current circumstances and ensuring 
engagement and consultation could be considered and reflected in the Local Plan.  
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the Test Valley Local Development Scheme (2021), as Annexed to 
the report, be approved. 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make 
changes of a minor nature to the Test Valley Local Development Scheme 
(2021) prior to publication.   

 

219   Corporate Financial Monitoring (4 months) 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which reviewed 
the Council’s revenue spending for the first four months of the 2021/22 financial 
year. The report set out the main differences between the original estimate for 
2021/22 and actual spend to 31 July 2021 and provided explanation for significant 
variances. 
 
Net expenditure to 31 July 2021 was £460,000 lower than budgeted at this stage of 
the year. The favourable variance comprised additional income and savings of 
£434,000 due to service related expenditure and £26,000 additional income from the 
Council’s investing and borrowing activities. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
Resolved:  

That the financial position for each Portfolio and the key revenue areas 
contained in the Annex to the report be noted. 

 

220   Strategy and Innovation and Elections Establishment 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which set out 
proposals for increased resource requirement across the Strategy & Innovation and 
Legal & Democratic Service. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 29 September 2021 

 
 

 
141 

 

 
It was proposed that a temporary project officer be funded in the Strategy and 
Innovation Service to help in the delivery of key projects to enable to Council to meet 
its corporate priorities. 
 
It was also proposed that an Electoral Service Assistant post be increased from part-
time to full-time to manage an increase in the volume and complexity of work.   
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the following changes be made to the Council’s Establishment. 

 A Project Support Officer post, in the Strategy & Innovation Service, 
be created for a two-year period 

 That the vacant Electoral Services Assistant post (50823967) be 
increased from 18.5 hours to 37 hours per week on a permanent 
basis 

2. That the funding for the posts be approved, as set out in section 7 of the 
report.  

 

221   Andover Masterplan - Cultural regeneration, meanwhile events 
and activities 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Community & Leisure Portfolio Holder 
which set out details of proposals to curate, programme, market and manage a 
diverse series of events, activities and meanwhile (temporary) use of spaces, in and 
around Andover town centre. 
 
It was intended that the programme of meanwhile events and activities complement 
the Masterplan by encouraging consumer confidence and interest in returning to, 
using and enjoying the town as well as promoting Andover to a wider range of 
audiences.  
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the temporary curation and management of a programme of 
meanwhile events and activities (as set out in section 6.3 of the report) 
be approved. 

2. That the necessary resource allocation of £90,141 be approved (as set 
out in section 8 and confidential Annex 2 to the report) and the new 
posts be created for a period of 18 months. 

3. The Head of the Community and Leisure Service in consultation with the 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 29 September 2021 

 
 

 
142 

 

Community and Leisure Portfolio Holder be delegated authority to agree 
the detail and content of the programme. 

 

222   Exclusion of the Public 
 

No confidential information was discussed on item 10 therefore the public were not 
required to leave the meeting. 
 

223   Andover Masterplan - Cultural regeneration, meanwhile events 
and activities 

 
No confidential information from the annex to item 10 was discussed. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 5.51 pm) 
 


